## **VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON**

## **BYLAW No. 954, 2023**

## **Triple Combination Pumper Truck Loan Authorization Bylaw**

Combination Pumper Truck.	
	HEREAS it is deemed necessary to improve fire protection servicing within the Village of mberton;
<b>AND WHEREAS</b> the estimated cost of purchasing a Triple Combination Pumper Truck (new fire truck) including expenses incidental thereto is the sum of \$853,754 of which \$853,754 is the amount of debt created by this bylaw;	
<b>NOW THEREFORE</b> , the Council of the Village of Pemberton in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:	
1.	The Council is hereby empowered and authorized to undertake and carry out, or cause to be carried out the purchase of the fire truck in accordance with the quote from Fort Garry Fire Trucks on file in the municipal office and to do all things necessary in connection therewith for the benefit of the properties with the Village of Pemberton and without limiting the generality of the foregoing:
	a) To borrow upon the credit of the Municipality a sum not exceeding \$853,754.
2.	The maximum term for which debentures may be issued to secure the debt created by this bylaw is twenty(20) years.
3.	This bylaw may be cited as "Triple Combination Pumper Truck Loan Authorization Bylaw No. 954, 2023".
READ A FIRST TIME this 5th day of December, 2023.	
READ A SECOND TIME this 5th day of December, 2023.	
READ A THIRD TIME this 5th day of December, 2023.	
ΑP	PROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES this 15th day of February, 2024.
APPROVAL OF THE ELECTORS RECEIVED this 25 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024.  ADOPTED this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of April 2024	

Mike Richman Mayor

Gwendolyn Kennedy Corporate Officer

Corporate Officer

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of Village of Pemberton Triple Combination Pumper Truck Loan Authorization Bylaw No. 954, 2023 at third reading at Council Meeting No. 1591 held Tuesday, December 5, 2023.